

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
EASTERN DISTRICT

GOVERNMENT OF GUAM RETIREMENT  
FUND, *et al.*,

Plaintiff,

vs.

INVACARE CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:13CV1165

JUDGE CHRISTOPHER A. BOYKO

Date: November 19, 2015

Time: 2:00 p.m. ET

Courtroom: 15B

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF FINAL APPROVAL OF  
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND APPROVAL OF  
PLAN OF ALLOCATION OF SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. The Standards For Judicial Approval Of Class Action Settlements .....	3
B. A Review Of The Sixth Circuit Factors Establishes That The Settlement Should Be Approved.....	5
1. The Likelihood Of Success On The Merits Supports The Settlement .....	5
2. The Complexity, Expense, And Likely Duration Of The Litigation Supports The Settlement .....	8
3. The Risk Of Collusion, Nature Of Negotiations, And Judgment Of Counsel Support The Settlement.....	9
4. The Stage Of The Proceedings And Amount Of Discovery Completed Support The Settlement .....	10
5. The Reaction Of The Settlement Class Supports The Settlement .....	12
6. The Public Interest Favors Settlement .....	14
C. The Plan Of Allocation Is Fair, Reasonable, And Adequate .....	15
D. Notice To The Settlement Class Satisfied The Requirements Of Rule 23, Due Process, And The PSLRA.....	16
E. Certification Of The Settlement Class Remains Warranted .....	18
III. CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1500, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	15
<i>In re Am. Banknote Holographics</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	15
<i>In re Art Materials Antitrust Litig.</i> , 100 F.R.D. 367 (N.D. Ohio 1983) .....	12
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	14
<i>Bert v. AK Steel Corp.</i> , No. 1:02-CV-467, 2008 WL 4693747 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 23, 2008).....	9, 10
<i>Brotherton v. Cleveland</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 894 (S.D. Ohio 2001) .....	4, 12
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003) .....	15
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	5
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	7
<i>Chavarria v. N.Y. Airport Serv., LLC</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 164, 174 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	7
<i>In re Comshare, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 183 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	5
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-CV-525, 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007) .....	15
<i>Enter. Energy Corp. v. Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.</i> , 137 F.R.D. 240 (S.D. Ohio 1991).....	3

*Fidel v. Farley*,  
534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008) .....17

*In re Gen. Instrument Sec. Litig.*,  
209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 27, 2001).....15

*Girsh v. Jepson*,  
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....15

*Gordon v. Dadante*,  
No. 1:05CV2726, 2008 WL 1805787 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 18, 2008) .....14

*Granada Invs., Inc. v. DWG Corp.*,  
962 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992) .....3, 4

*Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inv. P’ship, L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, L.L.P.*,  
212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002) .....15

*Griffin v. Flagstar Bancorp, Inc.*,  
No. 2:10-cv-10610, 2013 WL 6511860 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 12, 2013).....15

*In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., Sec. Litig.*,  
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....5, 15

*Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace, & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007) .....3, 4, 5, 14

*In re Inter–Op Hip Prosthesis Liab. Litig.*,  
204 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ohio 2001) .....9

*IUE-CWA v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
238 F.R.D. 583 (E.D. Mich. 2006) .....4

*J.I. Case Co. v. Borak*,  
377 U.S. 426 (1964).....14

*Kogan v. AIMCO Fox Chase, L.P.*,  
193 F.R.D. 496 (E.D. Mich. 2000) .....10

*Leonhardt v. ArvinMeritor, Inc.*,  
581 F. Supp. 2d 818 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....4

*In re MRV Commc’ns, Inc. Derivative Litig.*,  
No. CV 08-03800, 2013 WL 2897874 (C.D. Cal. June 6, 2013) .....10

*In re Nationwide Fin. Servs. Litig.*,  
 No. 2:08-CV-00249, 2009 WL 8747486 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 19, 2009) .....4, 10, 12

*Officers for Justice v. The Civil Serv. Comm’n of San Francisco*,  
 688 F.2d 615, 625 (9th Cir. 1982) .....4

*Ohio Pub. Interest Campaign v. Fisher Foods, Inc.*,  
 546 F. Supp. 1 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 27, 1982) .....7

*Olden v. Gardner*,  
 294 F. App’x 210 (6th Cir. 2008) (unpubl.) .....12

*Parker v. Time Warner Entm’t Co.*,  
 631 F. Supp. 2d 242 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....15

*Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.*,  
 277 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....9

*In re Telectronics Pacing Sys.*,  
 137 F. Supp. 2d 985 (S.D. Ohio 2001) ..... passim

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....14

*UAW v. Ford*,  
 Nos. 05-74730, 06-10331, 2006 WL 1984363 (E.D. Mich. July 13, 2006).....4

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 05 MDL 0165, 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) .....14

*In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.*,  
 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....10

**STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....5

15 U.S.C. § 78t(a).....5

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....5

Fed. R. Civ. P.  
 Rule 23 .....16, 17, 18

4 Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions*, § 11.41 (4th ed.  
 2002) .....3

Cornerstone Research, “Securities Class Action Settlements: 2014 Review and Analysis,” *available at* [www.cornerstone.com/GetAttachment/701f936e-ab1d-425b-8304-8a3e063abae8/Securities-Class-Action-Settlements-2014-Review-and-Analysis.pdf](http://www.cornerstone.com/GetAttachment/701f936e-ab1d-425b-8304-8a3e063abae8/Securities-Class-Action-Settlements-2014-Review-and-Analysis.pdf).....8

NERA, “Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2014 Full-Year Review,” *available at* [www.nera.com/content/dam/nera/publications/2015/PUB\\_2014\\_Trends\\_0115.pdf](http://www.nera.com/content/dam/nera/publications/2015/PUB_2014_Trends_0115.pdf) .....8
